Public Document Pack

Rutland County Council

Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

Ladies and Gentlemen,

A meeting of the RUTLAND SACRE (STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION) will be held in the Martinsley - Catmose on Thursday,
17th March, 2016 commencing at 4.30 pm when it is hoped you will be able to
attend.

Yours faithfully

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record,
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at
www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay

AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1) OPENING PRAYER
Dear Father,

We thank You for everyone here and we ask for Your blessing and help as we
are gathered together.

Fill us with Your Holy Spirit, guide us and inspire our hearts.

Fill our lives with Your love and Fill our conversations with Your grace and

truth.
We ask this in the name of the Lord Jesus Christ.

Amen

2) RECORD OF MEETING

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Rutland SACRE held on 12
January 2016.
(Pages 5 - 10)


http://www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay

3)

ACTIONS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING

No.

Ref.

ACTION

Person
Responsible

3.3

Dr Sharif would email Mr Gale’s contact
details to Miss Waller so a formal letter of
invitation could be sent

Dr Sharif &
Miss Waller

7.1

Miss Waller would write to Baroness
Williams regarding raising the profile of
SACRE, with a copy to Sir Alan Duncan,
MP.

Miss Waller

8.1

Mr Menzies would add some additional
wording to the survey form before it was
issued.

Mr Menzies

8.2

The Clerk would email the survey form to
members for comments  (deadline
22/01/16) and then circulate to schools’ RE
representatives on the 25/01/16.

Miss Narey

9.1

Dr Sharif would notify Mr Sharpe which
GCSE boards Casterton College and
Rutland County College used.

Dr Sharif

10.1

Ms Walker would contact Empingham
Primary School, Miss Waller would contact
Brooke Hill Primary School and Mrs Davis
would contact Exton Primary School for
statements from their RE pupils for the
Annual Report.

Miss Walker,
Miss Waller &
Mrs Davis

10.2

Dr Sharif to email to members the
statement received from Mrs Davis for the
annual report

Dr Sharif

11

Mrs Crellin would update/amend the self-
evaluation form and email the first draft to
members for comments.

Mrs Crellin

121

Mr Smith would present the SACRE
Annual Report 2014/15 on behalf of
Secondary Schools and Ms Walker or Mrs
Davis would present on behalf of Primary
Schools at the RCC People (Children)
Scrutiny Panel on the 28th April 2016.

Mr Smith, Ms
Walker, Mrs
Davis

10.

6.2

Miss Waller would draft a paragraph from
the letter by Lord Nash and send to Miss
Narey for inclusion in the Annual Report.

Miss Waller

11.

7.1

Ms Walker and Mrs Davis would produce
details of the ways primary and secondary
schools approach collective worship for
discussion at the next meeting

Ms Walker &
Mrs Davis




4) RUTLAND SACRE ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15
(Pages 11 - 30)

5) SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT STRATEGIC PLAN
Item added as requested from previous meeting

6) SCHOOL SURVEY
Update to be provided by Dr Rashida Sharif

7) COLLECTIVE WORSHIP

8) ACTION/DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2016/17

9) OFSTED INSPECTION REPORTS

a) Oakham CofE Primary School
(Pages 31 - 40)

b) Langham CofE Primary School
(Pages 41 - 50)

10) ARTICLES FROM THE TIMES
Articles recently published in The Times — an update from Mr David Sharpe

11) ANY URGENT BUSINESS

12) DATE OF NEXT MEETING:
Proposed meeting dates for 2016:

e Tuesday, 17 May 2016: 4.30 — 6.30 p.m. in the Council Chamber
e Tuesday, 12 July 2016: 4.30 — 6.30 p.m. in the Council Chamber
e Tuesday, 13 September 2016: 4.30 — 6.30 p.m. in the Council Chamber

e Tuesday, 8 November 2016: 4.30 — 6.30 p.m. in the Council Chamber

000~

DISTRIBUTION
MEMBERS OF THE RUTLAND SACRE (STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION):




Miss G Waller (Chairman)

Mr A Menzies Mrs B Crellin
Mr C Smith Mr D Sharpe
Mrs E Ray Rev J Baxter
Mrs J Harley Ms K Walker
Mrs L Stephenson Mrs M Davis
Mr M Kee Dr R Sharif
Mrs R Grey Mr R Gale

Mrs S Reseigh Mrs S McGrath

OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION




Agenda ltem 2

Rutland County Council

Catmose Oakham Rutland LE15 6HP
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

Minutes of the MEETING of the RUTLAND SACRE (STANDING ADVISORY
COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION) held in the Council Chamber, Catmose,
Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 12" January, 2016 at 4.30 p.m.

PRESENT:

GROUP A — Representatives of other Churches and Faiths

1. | Mr Andreas Menzies

| The Roman Catholic Church

GROUP C - Teacher Representatives

2. | Mr Neil Rawes (rep. Mr Carl Smith) | Association of School and College Leaders
(ASCL)

3. | Mr David Sharpe Association of Teachers and Lecturers
(ATL)

4. | Mrs Megan Davis National Association of Head Teachers

(NAHT)

GROUP D - Local Education Authority Representative

5.

Miss Gale Waller (Chair)

Rutland County Council (Councillor)

6.

Mrs Lucy Stephenson

Rutland County Council (Councillor)

Co-opted Groups

7. | Ms Katy Walker

| Rutland Headteachers’ Forum

Local Education Authority Officers

8. | Dr Rashida Sharif Rutland County Council (Officer)
9. | Miss Jane Narey Clerk
APOLOGIES:

GROUP A - Representatives of other Churches and Faiths

10. | Mrs Eileen Ray

| The Methodist Church

GROUP B - Church of England Representatives

11. | Mr Michael Kee Peterborough Diocese
12. | Mrs Barbara Crellin Peterborough Diocese
13. | Rev Jane Baxter Rutland Deanery
14. | Mrs Joanna Harley Rutland Deanery

GROUP C - Teacher Representatives

15. | Mr Carl Smith Association of School and College Leaders
(ASCL)
16. | Mrs Sue McGrath Secondary Consortium

17.

Mrs Kay Smith

Co-opt Primary Head




| 18. | Mrs Rebecca Grey | Co-opt Primary Head

Co-opted Groups

19. | Mrs Sarah Reseigh | Unison (representing Teaching Assistants)

OPENING PRAYER
The opening prayer was read by Mr Andreas Menzies.

RECORD OF MEETING

The following corrections were requested to be made to the minutes of the meeting of
the Rutland Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) committee
held on the 13" October 2015:

Item 3, a), 1: ‘the VOICE’ should be amended to ‘VOICE'.

Item 5, b): The RE short course would NOT be ending in 2016.
Item 5, c): The RE Studies course would NOT be renamed as ‘Philosophy & Ethics’.

The remaining minutes, copies of which had been previously circulated, were
confirmed and signed by the Chair.

ACTIONS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING

1. Dr Sharif reported that Megan Davis would attend future meetings as the NAHT
representative and Katy Walker would attend as the representative of Rutland’s
Headteachers’ Forum.

2. Mr Rawes reported that Jonathan Watt was unable to commit as the NASUWT
representative at future SACRE meetings. However, Dr Sharif reported that Mr
Ritchie Gale from Catmose College had agreed to attend as the representative of
the National Union of Teachers (NUT).

AGREED:
1. Dr Sharif would email Mr Gale’s contact details to Miss Waller so a formal letter
of invitation could be sent.
ACTION: Dr Sharif & Miss Waller

3. Dr Sharif reported that no schools had applied for the RE Quality Mark.

4. Miss Waller reported that she would visit Oakham Church of England Primary
School on the 27t January 2016 and that she would also be visiting St Mary and
St John Church of England Primary School.

5. Miss Waller reported that letters had been sent to the Headteachers of Uppingham
Community College and Casterton College Rutland (née Casterton Business and
Enterprise College) regarding their 2015 RE results but no responses had been
received.



6. Miss Waller reported that she had contacted Northamptonshire SACRE board
regarding her attendance at a future meeting as per their invitation and was
awaiting their response.

7. Miss Waller reported she had not written to Sir Alan Duncan, MP but instead
proposed writing to Baroness Shirley Williams of Crosby, regarding raising the
profile of SACRE’s.

AGREED:
1. Miss Waller would write to Baroness Williams regarding raising the profile of
SACRE, with a copy to Sir Alan Duncan, MP.
ACTION: Miss Waller

8. Dr Sharif stated that the changes would be made to the survey form as requested.

AGREED:
1. Mr Menzies would add some additional wording to the survey form before it
was issued.

ACTION: Mr Menzies

2. The Clerk would email the survey form to members for comments (deadline
22/01/16) and then circulate to schools’ RE representatives on the 25/01/16.

ACTION: Miss Narey

9. Dr Sharif distributed details of Casterton College Rutland’s RE GCSE short and full
course results to attendees.

AGREED:
1. Dr Sharif would notify Mr Sharpe which GCSE boards Casterton College
Rutland and Rutland County College used.
ACTION: Dr Sharif

10.Dr Sharif reported that she had obtained statements from Harington School ‘A’
Level RE pupils.
Ms Walker stated that some statements from RE pupils from primary schools had
received but no response had been received from Empingham, Brooke Hill or
Exton Primary Schools.
Dr Sharif distributed to attendees a case study from Casterton College Rutland.
Mrs Davis reported she had sent a statement for the annual report, including
positive comments, regarding the agreed syllabus and the new website to Dr
Sharif.

AGREED:

1. Ms Walker would contact Empingham Primary School, Miss Waller would
contact Brooke Hill Primary School and Mrs Davis would contact Exton Primary
School for statements from their RE pupils for the Annual Report.

ACTION: Ms Walker, Miss Waller, Mrs Davis

2. Dr Sharif would email members the statement received from Mrs Davis for the

annual report.
ACTION: Dr Sharif

11.ACTION ONGOING: Mrs Crellin would update/amend the self-evaluation form and
email the first draft to members for comments.
ACTION: Mrs Crellin



12. Mr Rawes confirmed that Mr Carl Smith would present the Rutland SACRE
Annual Report 2014/15 to the RCC People (Children) Scrutiny Panel on the 28t
April 2016.

AGREED:

1. Mr Smith would present the SACRE Annual Report 2014/15 on behalf of
Secondary Schools and Ms Walker or Mrs Davis would present on behalf of
Primary Schools at the RCC People (Children) Scrutiny Panel on the 28" April
2016.

ACTION: Mr Smith, Ms Walker, Mrs Davis

---000---
Mr Neil Rawes left the meeting at 5.32 p.m.
---000---

OFSTED INSPECTION REPORTS
No OfSTED inspection reports had been received since the last meeting.

NASACRE ANNUAL CONFERENCE 2016

AGREED:
1. Mr Menzies would attend the NASACRE Annual Conference being held in the
Central Hall Westminster on Tuesday, 17" May 2016.

RUTLAND SACRE ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15
A discussion was held regarding the annual report.

AGREED:
1. The School Improvement Strategic Plan would be discussed at the next meeting.
AGENDA
2. Miss Waller would draft a paragraph from the letter by Lord Nash and send to Miss
Narey for inclusion in the Annual Report.
ACTION: Miss Waller

COLLECTIVE WORSHIP
A discussion was held regarding Collective Worship, which needs to be included in the
Annual Report.

AGREED:
1. Ms Walker and Mrs Davis would produce details of the ways primary and
secondary schools approach collective worship for discussion at the next meeting.
ACTION: Ms Walker and Mrs Davis
AGENDA

ACTION/DEVELOPMENT PLAN
This item would be carried forward for discussion at the next meeting.

8



10

11

ANY URGENT BUSINESS

a) Mr Sharpe reported that there was no approved GCSE syllabus for 2018.

DATE OF NEXT MEETNG:

a) The next meeting was due to be held on the 5" April 2016 but this would be during
the school holidays. Should the meeting be moved to Tuesday, 19t April 20167?

AGREED:

1. The next meeting would be held on the 17t March 2016, 4.30 — 6.30 p.m. in the
Martinsley Room at Rutland County Council.

---000---
The Chair declared the meeting closed at 6.26 p.m.
---000---



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

'« Rutland SACRE

W IIIEIIG

Standing Advisory Council on

Religious Education

Supporting Rutland Schools in delivering Religious Education

Rutland
Standing Advisory Council
For
Religious Education
(SACRE)

Annual Report for the
Academic Year
2014-2015

“Philosophy and Ethics gives me essay writing skills in
order to progress and help me with essays and lectures at
university.”

Post 16 Student, Rutland

Version 4

11


http://www.northamptonshire.gov.uk/en/councilservices/EducationandLearning/services/sacre/Pages/about-sacre.aspx

Contents

1 INTRODUCTION ...t 2
2 THE ROLE OF SACRE ..ot e, 4
3 RELIGIOUS EDUCATION .....euiiiiieeeei e, 6
4 OfSTED INSPECTION REPORTS 2014-2015.......coivivieeinnnnnn 6
5 SIAMS INSPECTION REPORTS 2014-2015........ccovviiiiinnnnnn, 8
6 KS4 and KS5 RESULTS 2014 ..., 10
7 REPORTING TO PARENTS .....otiiiii e 11
8 LINKS TO LOCAL AUTHORITY AND NATIONAL
PRIORITIES ... 11
9 COMPLAINTS ABOUT COLLECTIVE WORSHIP ............... 12
10SACRE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2013-15 ..., 12
11 RELIGIOUS EDUCATION TRAINING PROGRAMME......... 13
12LINKS WITH PARTNERS AND OTHER BODIES................ 13
13SACRE BUDGET ... 14
APPENDIX A e 15
APPENDIX B .o 18
APPENDIX € ..o 19

This information can be made available in other languages and
formats on request.

112



1

INTRODUCTION

Rutland Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education
(SACRE) is a statutory body which has a key role in
monitoring of Religious Education in schools in Rutland. It
has an important role working on behalf of the local authority
to advise on the provision of Religious Education in all forms
of schools and educational establishments in the local area.

The roles and responsibilities of a SACRE are clearly set out
in Section 3 of Religious Education in English schools: Non-
statutory guidance 2010 published by the Department for
children, schools and families. This guidance can be found
at: https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/religious-
educa
[...]
gs and conferences.

12.2Rutland Local Authority works closely with both the
Anglican and Roman Catholic Diocese and with
Northamptonshire’s Religious Education Advisory Team in
the support of Religious Education teaching in its Church of
England, Community, Foundation schools and academies.

12.3SACRE considered the highlights of the NASACRE
conference which were:

» The importance of young people being taught the facts
about different faiths rather than, as adults, being reliant
on the misinformation provided by the popular press;

1324



» The need for SACREs to capture ‘the voice of the child’;

= The risk that free schools will not teach RE;

= The need for the children’s scrutiny panel to consider
SACRE'’s annual report:

» The value of SACRE having a web presence;

13 SACRE BUDGET

13.1SACRE has a small budget. This has been allocated for
clerking of meetings, the taking up of SACRE business by
the clerk, taking forward special projects and to maintain
the links with and the support of NASACRE, including
sending a delegate to the Annual Conference.

25 14



APPENDIX A
Rutland SACRE Membership and Attendance 2014-2015

The Rutland SACRE has met on the following occasions in
2014-2015:

Date Venue

26 June 2014 St Joseph’s RC Church,
Station Road, Oakham

18 November 2014 Voluntary Action Rutland,
Land’s End Way, Oakham

3 February 2015 Council Chamber, RCC

17 March 2015 Oakham CofE Primary School

15 July 2015 Council Chamber, RCC

13 October 2015 Council Chamber, RCC

1526



GROUP A - Representatives of other Churches and Faiths

Name Representing Actual Eligible
attendance | attendance

Mr Andreas The Roman 3 6

Menzies Catholic Church

Mrs Eileen Ray | The Methodist 4 6
Church

Vacancy The United 0 6
Reform Church

Vacancy The Baptist 0 6
Church

Vacancy Other Faiths 0 6

Vacancy The 0 6
Congregational
Fed

Vacancy The Quakers 0 6

GROUP B — Church of England Representatives

Name Representing Actual Eligible

attendance | attendance

Mr Michael Kee | Peterborough 1 6
Diocese

Mrs Barbara Peterborough 2 6

Crellin Diocese

Rev Jane Rutland Deanery 0 )

Baxter

Mrs Joanna Rutland Deanery 0 3

Harley

27 16




GROUP C - Teacher Associations

Name Representing Actual Eligible
attendance | attendance

Mr David ATL 3 6

Sharpe

Mr Carl Smith | ASCL 0 3

Mrs Megan NAHT 2 )

Davis

Mrs Sue Secondary 0 6

McGrath Consortium

Mrs Mary-Anne | Co-opt Primary 0 0

Marples Head

Mrs Rebecca Co-opt Primary 2 6

Grey Head

Vacancy NASUWT 0 6

Vacancy Voice 0 6

GROUP D - Local Education Authority Representative

Name Representing Actual Eligible
attendance | attendance

Miss Gale Rutland County 6 6

Waller Council

Mrs Lucy Rutland County 0 1

Stephenson Council

Rutland LA Officer Supporting the Rutland SACRE

Dr Rashida Sharif, Specialist Education Officer
Clerk to the Rutland SACRE

Jane Narey, Corporate Support Officer

1728




APPENDIX B

SIAMS Inspection Reports

e Langham CofE Primary School
w

Peterborough
Langham 091214.doc

e Oakham Church of England VC Primary School

F
wi
Peterborough
Oakham 190315.doc

e Uppingham Church of England VC Primary School

w
Peterborough
Uppingham 060215.d

e Whissendine Church of England VC Primary School

Peterborough
Whissendine 150115.

29 18



APPENDIX C

Key Stage 4 Results 2015 (Validated January 2016)

0¢

19



School report

Agenda Item,'ah-*
fsted

raising standards
improving lives

Oakham CofE Primary School

Burley Road, Oakham LE15 6GY

Inspection dates

Overall effectiveness

29-30 September 2015

Requires improvement

Effectiveness of leadership and management

Quality of teaching, learning and assessment

Personal development, behaviour and welfare
Outcomes for pupils

Early years provision

Overall effectiveness at previous inspection

Good

Requires improvement

Requires improvement

Requires improvement

Good

Good

Summary of key findings for parents and pupils

This is a school that requires improvement

B Although rates of pupils’ progress have increased
consider
[...]
formation (not including logos) free of charge in any format or medium, under
the terms of the Open Government Licence. To view this licence, visit
www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence, write to the Information Policy Team,
The National Archives, Kew, London TW9 4DU, or email: psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk.

This publication is available at www.gov.uk/government/organisations/ofsted.

Interested in our work? You can subscribe to our monthly newsletter for more information and
updates: http://eepurl.com/iTrDn.

Piccadilly Gate
Store Street
Manchester
M1 2WD

T: 0300 123 4234
Textphone: 0161 618 8524
E: enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk
W: www.ofsted.gov.uk

A

© Crown copyright 2015 Of

49

ed


http://www.gov.uk/government/publications/complaints-about-ofsted
http://www.parentview.ofsted.gov.uk/
http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/
mailto:psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk
http://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/ofsted
http://eepurl.com/iTrDn
http://www.ofsted.gov.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 RECORD OF MEETING
	4 Rutland SACRE Annual Report 2014/15
	9a Oakham CofE Primary School
	9b Langham CofE Primary School



Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

Minutes of the MEETING of the RUTLAND SACRE (STANDING ADVISORY 
COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION) held in the Martinsley - Catmose on 
Thursday, 17th March, 2016 at 4.30 pm

PRESENT:

GROUP A – Representatives of other Churches and Faiths
1. Mr Andreas Menzies The Roman Catholic Church
2. Mrs Eileen Ray The Methodist Church

GROUP B – Church of England Representatives
3. Mrs Barbara Crellin Peterborough Diocese

GROUP C – Teacher Representatives
4. Mr David Sharpe Association of Teachers and Lecturers 

(ATL)
5. Mrs Megan Davis National Association of Head Teachers 

(NAHT)

GROUP D – Local Education Authority Representative
6. Miss Gale Waller (Chair) Rutland County Council (Councillor)
7. Mrs Lucy Stephenson Rutland County Council (Councillor)

Local Education Authority Officers
8. Dr Rashida Sharif Rutland County Council (Officer)
9. Miss Jane Narey Clerk

APOLOGIES:

GROUP B – Church of England Representatives
10. Rev Jane Baxter Rutland Deanery
11. Mrs Joanna Harley Rutland Deanery
12. Mr Michael Kee Peterborough Diocese

GROUP C – Teacher Representatives
13. Mrs Mary-Anne Marples Co-opt Primary Head
14. Mr Neil Rawes (rep. Mr Carl Smith) Association of School and College Leaders 

(ASCL)
15. Mrs Rebecca Grey Co-opt Primary Head
16. Mrs Sue McGrath Secondary Consortium

Co-opted Groups
17. Ms Katy Walker Rutland Headteachers’ Forum
18. Mrs Sarah Reseigh Unison (representing Teaching Assistants)



1 OPENING PRAYER 

The opening prayer was read by Mr Andreas Menzies.

2 RECORD OF MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the Rutland SACRE held on the 12th January 2016, 
copies of which had been previously circulated, were confirmed and signed by the 
Chair.

At the request of the Chair, Item 4 on the Agenda was taken next.

3 RUTLAND SACRE ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 

Miss Gale Waller presented Version 4 of the SACRE Annual Report 2014/15 to 
members for feedback.  During discussion the following points were noted and 
agreed:

AGREED:

1. The un-validated data for RE would be included in the Annual Report with a 
statement that the validated data had not been published by DfE at the time of 
publication.

2. Leighfield Primary would be amended to Leighfield Academy
3. The quotation ‘Philosophy and Ethics gives me…’ would be amended to 

‘Philosophy and Ethics give me…’
4. Miss Waller would re-draft the final paragraph on Page 3 to also thank the 

relevant schools for their pupil’s quotes.
5. Each quote detailed in the report would be in bold italic and have the word 

‘Rutland’ or ‘Rutland School’ removed.
6. Item 2.3 to be amended to read ‘Advising the LA…’
7. Langham CofE Primary School would be amended to Langham CofE Primary 

School Academy
8. The relevant SIAMS inspection reports would be included in full in the report. 
9. Item 6.2 – the last line would be amended to read ‘…in state schools.’
10. Item 7.1 – paragraph would be amended to read ‘Legally, schools are required 

to report to parents annually on pupils’ progress in RE.’
11. Item 8.1 – the abbreviations (S5 and S48) would be typed in full (Section 5 – 

OfSTED) and (Section 48 – SIAMS)
12. Item 9.1 – paragraph would be amended to read ‘There were no complaints…’
13. Item 11.1 – paragraph would be amended to read ‘SACRE is reviewing the…’
14. Item 12.2 – paragraph would be amended to read ‘Rutland educational 

establishments and the Local Authority work closely with both the Anglican and 
Roman Catholic Diocese and Churches Together in England.’

15.Links to the relevant OfSTED inspection reports would be included.
16.Appendix A to be updated with the correct meeting dates and attendees.

ACTION: Miss Waller & Miss Narey

4 ACTIONS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

1. Miss Waller confirmed that a letter had been sent to Mr Ritchie Gale but that he 
had since resigned so would not be attending SACRE.    



AGREED:
1. Miss Narey would contact Carol Snell for a contact name at Rutland NUT so 

Miss Waller could send a request for representation.
ACTION: Miss Narey & Miss Waller

2. Miss Waller reported she had not written to Baroness Shirley Williams but instead 
proposed writing to Lord Nash regarding raising the profile of SACRE’s.  

AGREED:
1. Miss Waller would send the draft letter to Lord Nash to attendees for 

comments/feedback.
ACTION: Miss Waller

Action 8 was then discussed at the request of Mrs Crellin

8. Mrs Crellin confirmed that the self-evaluation form had been updated but that this 
item was currently on hold.

---oOo---
Mrs Barbara Crellin left the meeting at 5.45 p.m.

---oOo---

3. Mr Menzies confirmed he had added additional wording to the survey form before 
had been issued.  

4. Miss Narey confirmed that the survey form had been completed and circulated to 
schools’ RE representatives. 

AGREED:
1. Dr Sharif would send the survey results to Miss Narey for inclusion in the 

minutes.
ACTION: Dr Sharif

5. ACTION ONGOING: Dr Sharif would notify Mr Sharpe which GCSE boards 
Casterton College and Rutland County College used.

ACTION: Dr Sharif
6. Action was no longer required – CANCELLED

7. Action was no longer required – CANCELLED

9. Mrs Davis reported that she could attend the RCC People (Children) Scrutiny 
Panel meeting at 7.00 p.m. on the 28th April to assist with the presentation of the 
SACRE Annual Report 2014-15.  

AGREED:
1. Miss Waller would speak to Carl Smith and/or Neil Rawes regarding presenting 

the SACRE Annual Report to the RCC People (Children) Scrutiny Panel 
meeting at 7.00 p.m. on the 28th April 2016 

2. Mr Menzies would speak to Harington School regarding 2 pupils attending the 
RCC People (Children) Scrutiny Panel meeting at 7.00 p.m. on the 28th April 
2016

ACTION: Miss Waller & Mr Menzies



10.ACTION ONGOING: Miss Waller would draft a paragraph from the letter by Lord 
Nash and send to Miss Narey for inclusion in the Annual Report.

ACTION: Miss Waller

11.  ACTION TO BE CARRIED FORWARD: Ms Walker and Mrs Davis would produce 
details of the ways primary and secondary schools approach collective worship for 
discussion at the next meeting

ACTION: Ms Walker & Mrs Davis
AGENDA

---oOo---
Mrs Eileen Ray left the meeting at 6.10 p.m.

---oOo---

5 ANY URGENT BUSINESS 

a) Miss Waller reported that she had invited Mr Rob Gooding, Executive Head of the 
Rutland Learning Trust to attend/speak at a future SACRE meeting (summer/ 
autumn 2016)

AGENDA

6 DATE OF NEXT MEETING: 

a) The proposed next meeting dates listed on the agenda were cancelled.  Miss 
Narey informed attendees that she was currently working with the Corporate 
Support Team Coordinator on the Council’s annual meeting calendar and would 
notify members as soon as the new meeting dates were identified.

ACTION: Miss Narey

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 6.20 pm.

---oOo---


